

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲┍╲┍╲┍╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

RESOLVES

OF THE

68

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Chapter 181.

Resolves authorizing the treasurer of state to sell and dispose of United States' stock and purchase scrip of this state.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is authorized at any Treasurer of state authorized to sell U.S. time previous to the first day of May next, to sell and dispose stock. of (at not less than par) the United States' stock belonging to this state.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is further authorized to use any sum or sums of money which may be received into the treasury from the sale of United States' stock, in the purchase, at public or private sale, of scrip or certificates of stock of this state, due in eighteen hundred and fifty-two, or prior to that time, when the same can be effected on such terms as he shall deem advantageous to the state; and that the governor be authorized to draw his warrant or warrants for the same, or the money may be used by the treasurer according to the provisions of this resolve.

[Approved August 11, 1849.]

Chapter 182.

Resolve providing for the sale of the artillery gun house in the city of Portland.

Resolved, That the acting quartermaster general be and he hereby is authorized to sell the artillery gun house in the city of Portland, and he is hereby required to deposit the net proceeds of said sale in the treasury of state.

[Approved August 11, 1849.]

Chapter 183.

Resolves to provide for the reception of the standard weights of the United States.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is authorized to have prepared in his office, suitable conveniences for keeping the standard scales, to be furnished to the several states by the United States government under existing laws.

Resolved, That the governor is authorized to draw his warrant upon any unexpended appropriation to pay the expenses which may be incurred under the foregoing resolve.

[Approved August 13, 1849.]

--proceeds to be used in the pur-chase of scrip of

the state.

Authorizing the sale of gur house in Port-

Duty of treasurer of state.

165